

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEO E. STRINE, JR., CHANCELLOR, DELAWARE COURT  
OF CHANCERY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DELAWARE COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDRE G. BOUCHARD  
JOEL FRIEDLANDER  
*Bouchard Margules &  
Friedlander, P.A.  
222 Delaware Ave.,  
Suite 1400  
Wilmington, DE 19801*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. BRANTLEY WEBB  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

LAWRENCE A. HAMERMESH  
*4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The First Amendment Right Of Access .....	2
B. The Growing Demand For Arbitration Of Business Disputes .....	4
C. The Delaware Statute .....	8
D. District Court Proceedings .....	11
E. The Court Of Appeals' Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
A. The Lower Courts Are Deeply Divided Over How To Apply This Court's Expe- rience And Logic Test .....	18
B. There Is No Constitutional Right Of Ac- cess To State Arbitration Proceedings— Even When A Judge Serves As The Ar- bitrator .....	22
1. Arbitration Lacks the Long Tradi- tion of Public Access Needed to Sat- isfy the Experience Requirement .....	23
2. Mandating Public Access Would Ef- fectively Nullify Delaware's Arbitra- tion Process.....	29
C. The Question Presented Is Important .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Oct. 23, 2013) .....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (Aug. 30, 2012) .....	33a
Appendix C – Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349 .....	55a
Appendix D – Del. Ch. R. 96-98 .....	56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987) .....	22
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	29
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 36
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	5, 6, 24
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'n Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	29
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	28
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Consol. Publ'g Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 423 (Ala. 1992) .....	21
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 141 P.3d 288 (Cal. 2006) .....	21
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	28
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993) .....	4
<i>Flynt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 355 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Freitas v. Admin. Dir. of Courts</i> , 92 P.3d 993 (Haw. 2004) .....	36
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	3
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Halquist v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 783 P.2d 1065 (Wash. 1989) .....	22
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) .....	28
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	35
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Kohleriter v. Jewell</i> , 2013 WL 5718963 (D. Nev. 2013) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	22
<i>Newspapers of New England, Inc. v. Clerk- Mag. of the Ware Div.</i> , 531 N.E.2d 1261 (Mass. 1988).....	22
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21, 36
<i>NBC Subsidiary, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999).....	19, 21
<i>PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	30, 36
<i>Phila. Inquirer v. Wetzel</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	36
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	28
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	3, 23
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 616 F. Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985), <i>vacated</i> <i>as moot</i> , 832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 880 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>WBZ-TV4 v. Exec. Office of Labor</i> , 610 N.E.2d 923 (Mass. 1993).....	19, 21
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Twp. of W.</i> <i>Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) ..	20, 22, 36
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. App. §§ 1-14.....	35
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 552b .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
Alternative Dispute Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 105-315, 112 Stat. 2993.....	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-133(I).....	34
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1141.21(a) .....	34
D.C. Super. Ct. R. P. for Small Claims and Conciliation, R. for Arbitration 1 .....	33
Del. H.B. 49 syn.....	7, 8, 31
Del. Ch. R. 26.....	11
Del. Ch. R. 37.....	11
Del. Ch. R. 96(c).....	10, 11
Del. Ch. R. 96(d)(2).....	10
Del. Ch. R. 96(d)(3).....	10
Del. Ch. R. 96(d)(4).....	10
Del. Ch. R. 96(d)(6).....	11
Del. Ch. R. 97(a)(3).....	10
Del. Ch. R. 97(a)(4).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Del. Ch. R. 97(b) .....	10
Del. Ch. R. 97(c).....	10
Del. Ch. R. 97(d) .....	10
Del. Ch. R. 97(e) .....	11
Del. Ch. R. 97(f) .....	11
Del. Ch. R. 98(b) .....	11
Del. Ch. R. 98(f)(1).....	11
Del. Ch. R. 98(f)(3).....	16
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 2731(1).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 346 .....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 347(a).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349 .....	8, 16, 32
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349(a).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349(b).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit 10, § 349(c) .....	9, 11, 16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 546 .....	32
Ind. R. for ADR 3.4(E).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ind. R. for ADR 3.4(F) .....	33
Kan. Stat. § 5-502(g) .....	33
Kan. Stat. § 5-512(a) .....	33
Mass. Uniform R. on Dispute Resolution 2 .....	33
Mass. Uniform R. on Dispute Resolution 9(h) .....	33
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 114.08 .....	33
Minn. Stat. § 484.76(2) .....	33
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 17.01(d) .....	33
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 17.06 .....	33
Nev. Arbitration R. 3(D) .....	33
N.H. Super. Ct. R. 170-A .....	33
N.J. Cts. 4:21A-6 .....	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 36.425(4) .....	34
S.C. ADR Rule 5(d) .....	33
S.C. ADR Rule 223 .....	33
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.06.060 .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration</i> , 545 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1211 (2006) .....	25
Arbitration Act, 1996, c. 23, § 93(1) (U.K.) .....	6
Bruce H. Mann, <i>The Formalization of Informal Law: Arbitration Before the American Revolution</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. REV. 443 (1984) .....	25, 26, 27
Delaware Division of Corporations, <a href="http://corp.delaware.gov/">http://corp.delaware.gov/</a> .....	7
Deutsches Richtergesetz [DRiG] [German Law on Judges], April 19, 1972, last amended July 11, 2002, § 40 (Ger.), <a href="http://www.iuscomp.org/gla/statutes/-DRiG.pdf">http://www.iuscomp.org/gla/statutes/-DRiG.pdf</a> .....	6
Edward Powell, <i>Settlement of Disputes by Arbitration in Fifteenth-Century England</i> , 2 Law & Hist. Rev. 21 (1984) .....	26
Int'l Chamber of Commerce, <i>Statistics – ICC Arbitration</i> , <a href="http://www.iccwbo.org/Products-and-Services/Arbitration-and-ADR/Arbitration/Introduction-to-ICC-Arbitration/Statistics/">http://www.iccwbo.org/Products-and-Services/Arbitration-and-ADR/Arbitration/Introduction-to-ICC-Arbitration/Statistics/</a> .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letters and Papers of John Shillingford, Mayor of Exeter 1447-50 (Stuart A. Moore ed., 1871) .....	26
London Court of International Arbitration’s <i>Director General’s Report</i> of 2001, <a href="http://www.lcia.org/LCIA/Casework_Report.aspx">http://www.lcia.org/LCIA/Casework_Report .aspx</a> .....	5
London Court of International Arbitration’s <i>Director General’s Report</i> for 2010, and 2011, <a href="http://www.lcia.org/LCIA/Casework-Report.aspx">http://www.lcia.org/LCIA/Casework- _Report.aspx</a> .....	5
Michael Collins, <i>Privacy and Confidentiality in Arbitration Proceedings</i> , 30 <i>Tex. Int’l L.J.</i> 121 (1995).....	25
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Task Force on N.Y. Law in Int’l Matters, <i>Final Report</i> (June 25, 2011) .....	6
Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>The First Amendment Handbook</i> (7th ed. 2011) .....	35
Roberta Romano, <i>The Genius of American Corporate Law</i> (1993) .....	7
Sir Michael J. Mustill & Steward C. Boyd, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_&lt;br/&gt;final.pdf">http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_ final.pdf</a> .....	7
